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Mew York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2999

Phone: (716) 851-7220 + FAX: (716) 851-7226

Website: www.dec state.ny.us

Denise M. Sheehan
Commissioner

August 28, 2006

Mr. Ronald Maybry
President

Flexo Transparent

28 Wasson Street
Buffalo, New York 14210

Dear Mr. Maybry:

Flexo Transparent
28 Wasson Street, Buffalo
NYSDEC Spill No. 0650733

The Department has reviewed the ‘Focused Phase II Environmental Assessment Report’
prepared by Hazard Evaluations, Inc. dated July 13, 2006. This report provided preliminary data
documenting a historical spill at the above-referenced site. The data was submitted to the
Department and was assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0650733.

This office has reviewed the groundwater and test pit soil/fill sample(s) laboratory results.
The results exceed our soil guidance values (TAGM #4046) and New York State Groundwater
Standards (Division of Water TOGS 1.1.1). The report states that strong odors were present and
visual contamination was present on the site. However, based upon sampling results presented in
the report, the soils/fill at the site are not considered hazardous waste. Subsequently, the site
will have a status of ‘inactive’ in our Spill Report database.

Please note, any soils generated during future site excavations from the contaminated area
must be tested and analyzed by an approved laboratory from New York State’s Environfnental
Laboratory Program (ELAP). If sample results exceed guidance values listed in th
Department’s TAGM #4046, the excavated material may require remediation and will require
proper disposal.
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Mr. Ronald Maybry
August 28, 2006
Page 2

Curently, New York State offers the Brownfield Cleanup Program to encourage the
remediation and redevelopment of contaminated sites. The program offers remedial and
redevelopment tax credits for eligible contaminated sites. The Flexo Transparent site may be
eligible. For further information on the Brownfield Cleanup Program please visit our website at
http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/der/bep.

If you have any questions, please contact myself at (716) 851-7220

Sincerely,
it
h

S
ad Staniszewski, P.E. __ 7 >
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Daniel King, Regional Spill Engineer
Mr. Mark Hanna, Hazard Evaluations Inc.



A\ wimmmfwrwg@mwﬂﬂmpmmwmmmmmqmmgr_rg@zmw~

Fe EOf Vew Favores Toos Hep

Biivinassas Pagle  Calectors  Locams

-
,ﬂwelcom @érechcns B cebecnansy  optoas  snae pent

Loz 1 oheites




JUL~Lf—ds 14503 FIRG NIHGRRA BANK Ylb bs> o4ld [ = Wy

* "

AZARD____
VALU AT'ON S HAZARD EVALUATIONS, INC. » 3836 N. DUFFALO ROAD = ORCHARD PARK, NEW YORK 14127

716-667-3130 v FAX 716-667.3756

July 13, 2008

David 8, DePasquale, Vice President
First Niagara Bank

PO Box 514

6950 South Transit Road

Lockport, New York 14095-0514

Re: Focused Phase |l Environmental Assessment Report;
Industriai Property, 28-35 Wasson Street, Buffalo, New York

Dear Mr. DePasguale:

In accordance with our agreement, dated June 22, 2008, Hazard Evaluations,
Inc. (HE!) completed a Focused Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at
the above-referenced (subject) site. Both the ESA and this refated jetter repornt were
completed on behalf of, and for the use of, First Nlagara Bank (hereinafter the
"Client”) for its refiance in the environmental assessment of the subject site. Uss of
this ESA report by any other party is strictly prohibited, except by authorization In
writing from the Client,

This Focused Phase Il ESA was completed to address a single condition of
environmental concern selected by the Client, as previously identified In the LCS
Phase | ESA, daled April 6, 2006, and LCS's follow-up letters of explanation, dated
April 8 and Aprit 14, 2006. This condition of concern is limited to an area of the
subject site at tha rear of the bullding along the western property boundary within
which the reported historle dumplng or discharge of waste ink/solvent mixiures
oceurred. It must also be noted that this specific area of the subject site historically
contained, and was bordered by, raifroad sidings/tracks. HEIl's Investigative
activities and the associated results of this Investigation are desctibed in the
following paragraphs, and only reflect the conditions of the subject site within the
specific area of concern investigated.

Test Trench Excavation

Prior to performing any on-site subsurface activities, underground utilities
were marked by the Underground Facilities Protection Organization (UFPOQ). On
June 26, 2008, a mini-excavator was mobilized to the subject site In an effort to
expose the soll profile within the area of congern and collect soil and/or groundwater
sampies. HE! excavated a total of five (5) test trenches along the westem border of
the subject site (Field Notes Sketch. Attachment 1 depicts the approximate test
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trench focations). The soilffill encountered within each test french was examined for
the presence of staining, odors or other characteristics that would indlcate the
potential presence of regulated substances. Numerous samples were manually
collected, placed in acetata sampling bags, and screened for the presence of

voiatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a Thermo Model 5808 organic vapor
monitor (OVM).

Obvious apparent solvent-type odors ware noted emanating from the soil
excavated from Test Trenches A and C: however, no positive VOCs readings were
measured. Additionally, stained soliffill material exhibiting cne or more calors,
inciuding black, orange, red and yeliow {suspected to be waste Inks), was observed
In Test Trenches A and C. The Impactad soil/filf material generally appeared 1o
exist within the top four to five feet below grade (bg) within these two test trenches.
Also, a varlety of old construction-type materials was encountered in the test
trenches, including Himited brick and substantial structural wood. A native sandy clay
material was found below this depth. Test Trench A was installed to approximately
9' - 10’ bg, while Test Trench C was Installed to approximately 6' - 7' by, Apparent
perched water (based on the soil conditions and the manner in which the water
flowed into the trench) was observed entering Test Trench A in the vicinity of the
soliffill. and native clay Interfaca (approximately 9' bg). Bedrock was not
encountered in elther excavation.

Test Trench B was installed approximately 13' north of Test Tranch A, but
exhiblted no obvious staining or odors. Test Trench D was installed approximately
23’ south of Test Trench C, and only a slight odor was detected at the top of the
clayey material (approximately 5 bg). Test Trench E was installed approximatsly
25 south of Test Trench D, and exhbited only a very slight unrecognizable odor that
could not be characterized as being simliar to the odor from Test Trench A.

A total of four soil/filt material samples were submitted for laboratory analysis,
including; 1) Test Trench A Sand/Clay Composite; 2) Test Trench A (0'4")
Compostte; 3) Test Trench B Excavated Material Compaslte; and 4) Test Trench E
(3-5) Clay Material. Each of these samples was analyzed for USEPA Method 8250
TCL (VOCs), 8270 TCL (SVOCs), RCRA Metals (Total & TCLP) and PCBs.
Additionally, a water sample was collected from Test Trench A and submitied for the
same parameters (Isted above, with the exception of TCLP RGRA Metals.

Subsequent to sample collection, alf test trenches were backfilled and rough
graded using the excavator blade. Attachment 1 presents the field notes that wers
prepared for this project.

Discussion of Resu

The laboratory analytical resuits for the soll samples Identified low levels of
fwo target VOCs parameters In both the Test Trench A SandfClay Composite and
Test Trench A (0"-4') Composite samples, including Xylenes and Acetone. Nelther
of these compounds exceeded applicable NYSDEC Recommended Soil Cleanup

2
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Objectives (RSCOs), as presented in Appendix A, Tabla 1 of TAGM HWR-94-40485,
dated January 24, 1994 (TAGM 4046). Table 1 {Attachment 2) presents a summary
of the VOCs data. The Laboratory Analytical Report |s presented In Attachment 3.

The 8VOCs analysis revealed the presence of humerous target compounds
in both the Test Trench A (0-4') Composite and Test Trench 8 Excavated Material
Composite sampies, Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(alpyrene and Chrysene wers
detected in both of these samples at concentrations exceeding the applicable
NYSDEC RSCOs. It should be noted that 2-Methylphenol and 2,4-Dimethylphenol,
which are compounds contained in Creosote (historically used for preserving
railroad ties), were detected In the Test Trench A (0-4") Composite sample. The
level of 2-Methyl phenol (628 uglkg) alss excesdad the 10Q pa/kg RSCO (Table 2).

The Metals analyses for the soll/fil samples Identified several metals slightly
above the Eastern USA Background Levels, as presented in TAGM 4046; however,
the concentrations were close to, or within the same order of magnitude as the
published background levels (Table 3). In this regard, HE! suggests that the levels
detected represent site background conditions and do not presant a condltion of
environmental concermn. The RCRA Metals TCLP analyses did not identify any
metals exceeding the applicable toxicity characteristic limits.

There were no PCBs detected in any of the soil samples submitted (Table 4).

The laboratory analytical results for the Test Trench A water sample revealed
the presence of four target VOCs parameters above the applicable NYSDEC
Amblent Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (WQSs), as presented In
TOGS 1.1.1, dated Juns 1998. These parameters included Xylenes, Acetone, 2-
Butanone (MEK) and 2-Hexanone (MIBK), which are all solvents currently or
historically used in the printing Industry (Table 5). It should ba noted that the
Xylenes and MIBK concentrations wers only slightly above the WQSs, but that
Acetone and MEK were at slightly higher levels, but may not present a condition of
environmental concem within this heavily Industrialized area of the City of Buffalo.

The laboratory analytical results for the Test Trench A watar sample revealed
the presence of two target SVOCs parameters above the applicable WQSs,
including 2-Methylphenoi and 2,4-Dimethylphenol (suspect Creosote constituents:
Table 6). It should be also noted that these twa SVOCs were at somewhat higher
levels, but may not present a condition of environmental concern due to the
significant historic railroad development within this zres of the City of Buffalo.

The results for RCRA metals in the Test Trench A water sample only Lead at
a concentration exceeding WQS (Table 7). However, glven both the low levels of
Total Lead detected In the sail/flll samples from the test trenches, and the apparent
low leachability of that Lead in the soll/fil malrix, as well as no reported historic use
of Lead-containing printing products on-site and the history of this general area of
the City of Buffalo which has a known, widespread Lead contamination condition,
HEI suggests that this may not present a condltion of environmentat concern.

3
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No PCBs were detected in the Test Trench A water sample (Table 8).

Conclusions

Based on the resuits of this limited investigation, HEI suggests that printing
waste-impacted soil/fill and subsurface water exist in a restrictad area along the
westem boundary of the subject slie. This restricted area appears to be limited to
tha vicinlty of Test Trenches A and C, although the specific lateral and verticai
extent of this contamination Is not clearly defined, especially with respect to whether
it has remained on the subject site and not migrated off-site. It should be noted that
if the solvent VOCs detected In the soliffilt samples are the resuit of historic dumping
of printing wastes, the potential exists that they may represent listed hazardous
wastes In accordance with 6 NYCRR Part 371.4(b)(1) under the FOD3 or FOO5
hazardous waste codes. However, the definitions for these two codes mandate that
the concentrations of the regulated solvents before use had to be at least 10% of
the mixture. [n that regard, as the release of these substances predated the current
owner/operator of the sublect site, and as a result, It is highly uniikely that the
formulations for any solventiink mixtures can be determined, HEI suggests that
these released waste salvent/ink mixtures cannot be determined to have been listed
hazardous wastes and only nead to be addressed in accordance with the NYSDEC
TAGM cleanup guidance procedures.

With respect to the apparent Creosote soil/fill contamination encountered,
this type of subsurface contaminant Iz widespread throughout the area of Buffalo
surrounding the subject site which was ance the largest rail yard in the United States
east of Chicago. Such contamination, when encountered and/or disturbed, must be
addressed appropriately by excavation and off-site disposal. However, the
contaminant levels encountered in this investigation may not warrant such a
remedial response. Such a determination wouid need to be made by the NYSDEC,

Summary
HE! suggests that the site conditions encountered within the area of concern

at the subject site represent a historic release that appears to be (but may not be)
reportable to the NYSDEC Reglon 9 office by the current site owner. However, even
if the reperting requirement is not triggered, the conditions encountered (VOCs
exceading TAGM RSCOs) appear to warrant at least limited excavation and removal
remedial procedures to bs compieted by the ownerfoperator of the subject site.
Some concern siill exists with respect to whether these contaminants have migrated
off-site fo the west, and if so, to what extent. One additional concemn related 1o this
site contamination that may need o be addressed is the potential applicability of the
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Interpretation No. 47 {March 2005) of
Financlal Accounting Standard 143 that addresses the potential iiability of potentiai
and exlsting environmental management costs.
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The information presented above should adequately summarize HE's
investigative effarts and results regarding the specific environmental concern at the
sublect site, as identified above. i you have any questions regarding the contents -
of this letter report, please contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

*‘gZZ‘EZALUATZiNS, INC.

C. Mark Hanna, CHMM
President

Altachments
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Selected Soil Sampie Analytical Resuits;

Table 4

Volatile Organics

28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
June 26, 2008 Sampling Date

P.BB/17

1 R e
T aank NClay | Cleanup Objective
RN ppl nack ) e MigeHal - . (TAGM 4045) - .
Bromedichioromethane - NA
Bromomethane “ ~ * : NA
Bromoform " * " “ NA
Carbon Tetrachioride " * g . §00
Chiorosthane " . * “ 1,900
Chisromethane z ! - - NA
2-Chioroethy! vinyl ether * " . ¥ NA
Chlorofarm " " ! " 300
1,1-Dichlorosthane " ‘ y 200
1,2-Dichloroethane ' - " } 100
1,1-Bichloroethene ‘ ‘ ‘ : 400
Cls-1,2-Dichléroethena * " ‘ - NA
| Trans-1,2-Dichioroethena . : i 300
1,2-Dichloropropana " ! " " NA
Cls-1,3-Dichicrapropane - : " . 300
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropens " ‘ Y " 200
Methylene Chioride - . " * 100

1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane u . ¥ - 600
Tetrachlorosthene N “ - 1,400
1,1,1-Trichloroathane * - " - 800
1,1,2-Trichioroathane . . - - NA
Trichioronthene " ' . . 700
Trichlorofiucromethane * * N " NA

Vinyl Chioride “ * * ' 200
Benzene " ’ “ " 80
Chlorobanrena “ " " 1,700
Ethyibenzene . - “ N 5500 |
Toluene . " " * 1,500
Xylenes 3.1 21,2 * " 1,200
Styrena * ‘ . . NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzena " ' “ . 7.900
1.3-Dichlorobanzene i ‘ “ * 1,800
1,4-Dichiorobenrens " N ‘ 8,500 .
Acelone B9.5 " ? i 200
2-Butgnone N * N “ 300
2-Hexanone ) . ’ " NA ~
4-Methyl-2-pentanone - ! ! * 1,000
Carbon Disulfide ' * - - 2,700

Vinyl acetste - * * “ NA

Notes: 1) Resuits from USEPA Method 8260 for Voiatiies' All resuite in ppb {ugrkg).

2) NA = Not Applicable

3) * meons compound not detscted sbove
4) Shaded results indicates concantration

12820

Method Dutestion Limit {MBL),
exceed the TAGM 4046 Standard,
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Table 2
.~~~ Selacted Soil Sample Analytical Results; Sem|-volatile Organlics
, ) i 28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
w - June 28, 2008 $ampling Date
u_gb// Smﬁ:h (ﬁa mﬂ (3 (?01 Rm:’ﬁ;d
ano/Ciy o (0243 o Msfedal |.(3-5)Clay:| 22 -
; Ofioote | Bompoate] Cdmposite | Ml |
o . - " 50.000
tg’ﬂ',oor — . - 50,000
Suor — | Banzfajanthracens * " 224 or MDL
1 o6 | Benzo(a)pyrens - ' g1 or MOL
SEA | Benzo(byiucranthane ‘ N 1,100
Sw o | Benzo(g h.Nperyisns ’ - 50,000
567 | Benzofkifluoranthene . . 1,100
5627 | Chiysens - . 400
Disthy phthalate - * NA
Dimethtylphthalate " " ° " 2,000
Butylbanzylphthalate " . t . — 60,000 |
Dhi-butyiphthalate - v . " . 8,100
Dkn-oetylphthalate . - - " 50,000
bis(2-Ethyihexyl)phthatate : - - " 50,000
2Chlaronaphthalens * " - N NA
Hexachlorbenzens : : ’ . 410
Hexcachloroethanae - ) N - NA
Hexachlorocyclapantadiene " " ' ’ NA
Haxachlorobutadiene - - K R NA |
n-Nitrosedinpropylamine T - . - NA
n-Niresodiphenyiamine * " " i NA
n-Nirosodimethylamine " " . : NA
Isophorone - " * " 4.400
Benzyl alcohol N : - - NA
Dibsnzofuran " - N - 6,200
2-Methyinaphthaiene - . W e 38,400
Dibenzo{a hianthracens - v ' - 14 or MDA,
5o, 52 —1 Flusranthene . 2,340 3,100 " 50 000
Coo, ooo — | Fluorens " ' ’ ! 50,000
Séob Indeno{1,2,3-cdjpyrene ‘ 438 " " NA
£ Naphthalene ’ ‘ - ’ _.43000
565 sapy | Phenanthrena " 1,880 2470 - 50,000
Sob, o | Pyrens - 1,800 2430 ' 50,000

Notes: 1) Results from USEPA Msthod 8270 for Semi-volatiles; Al results in ppb {ug/kg).
2) Shaded results indicates concertration exceeds RSCO.
3) NA masns Net Applicable.
4) MDL means Method Dwtection Limit.
5) “ means compound not detscted above MDL.
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Table 2 (continued)
Selected Soll Sample Analytical Results; Semi-volatile Organics
28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
June 26, 2008 Sampling Date

s. 1) Resuts from USEPA M
2) Shaded rasults Indicate

e Bl | (E).. | Reodtmmended Sof
| Wipral | (525, Ciay. | Cfeanue Otfectie
= Gerabodte. oilatemel 1 ATAMORE

. 41,000
' * 7.500
M " 1,600
1,4-Dichlorobanzena * * " ‘ 3.500
1,2 4-Trichiorobanzene - " * b _3,400
Nitrobanzens ' - - . 200orMDL
| 2.4-Dinitrotoiuena . - " . NA
| 2,.8-Dinitrotoiuene ' ' . : 1,000
bis(2-Chiorosthyl)ethar " . " - NA,
bis{2-Chlaroisopropyhether N . - . NA -
bis(2-ohlaroethoxy)methane " * " . NA
4-Bromophenylphenylather " . . . NA
4-Chlorophenyiphenylather : . " : NA
Mlm - " « " NA
3 3-Dichibrobenziding " ' y " NA
A-Chioroaniine ' - : ' 2200rMDL |
2-Nitroanaline N . * - 430 or MDL
3-Nitroaniline " . . - 500 or MDL
4-Nitroanaline . . 4 . NA
Phenot . . . . 30 or MDL
2-Chiorophenal . . . . 800
2 4-Dichiorophenol - y " - 400
2 8-Dichlorophena) - - . " NA
2,4,5-Trichlorophsnol - - . . 100
2.4 &-Trichlorophanol " " - . NA
Pentaochioroptienc . “ " . 1,000 or MDL
4-Chloro-3-mathyiphenol " ; " N 240 or MDL
| 2-Mathyiphanof . R . . 100 or MDL
4Msthyiphenol . . . . 900
_2,4—9“1%”\0’ " B8O ) . NA N
2-Nitrophenol - i ' * 330 or MDL
4-Nitraphenol : : ) . 1000r MOL
2 4-Dinitrophanol : * * . 200 or MDL
4,8-Dinfiro-2-mathyiphanol . - : - NA__
{ Banzoic acid . H . - NA

ethod 8270 for Semivolaties: Al
s concentration exceasds RSCO.

3) NA means Not Applicable.
4) MDL means Mathad Datection Limit.
9} " means compound not detectsd above MOL.

JUL 142006 12:24
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Table 3

28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
June 28, 2006 Sampling Date

Soil Sample Analytical Results; RCRA Metals (Total)

Felds Lo

1 Jw T @y CEE ,E,,f“.wgp;;'g .
i Y el {360 Clay T Backgmand Lavela:
Chimpagita | Combagte - Material, . |- . (FAGKREE - -
16 . BET 9.01 3420
¥ 6b | Bafum 64.5 897.6 15-800
9. % { Cadmium 0.599 0.588 0.1-1.0
yvo | Chromium 16.3 222 1.5-40
i»t | Lead 18,4 12.3 200-800
2V | Mercury 0.0438 0.0887 _ F3¥ 55 0.0248 0.00102 |
150 | Selenlum ' ’ ' - 0.1-3.9
1500 { Siver . . iy - NA
Notes: 1) All resulls and Standards expressed In mg/kg.
2) * means compaund not datectsd above MDL
3) Shaded resulta Indicates concentration exceads the TAGM 4046 Standard.
Soil Sample Analytical Results; RCRA Metals (TCLP)
T® [
o {3-5)) Clay [., . Toxcitylevel |
- Matetial - 1. BNYCRR3Y
| Arsenic - 50
| Barium 2.83 100.0
Cadmium ' 1.0 __
Chromkim N * - - 5.0
Lead ’ . 0.132 . 5.0 i
MG‘TCUW » » - " 0.2
Selenium " ¢ . " 1.0
Sliver - ' " * 5.0
Notes: 1) All results and Standards expressed in mgA.
2) " means compeund not detected above MDL
[=, 7] D 14
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Table 4

Soil Sample Analytical Results; PCBs

28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY

June 26, 2006 Sampling Date

; SHBLACH AL . £ B | Recommoddes.sol -
Fﬁfazﬁfeter ) Sangz.‘rfay : (‘o(‘f}-*), Mjg};m C!eaémp Objective
e Corfiposite | Composite: ‘Cam‘gauﬁa (T AGM 4046)

Aroclor 1018 y & 10
Aroclor 1221 " K - 10
Aroglor 1232 " " " 10
Aroclor 1242 " * . 0
Aroclor 1248 " ¥ . 1.0
Aroclor 1254 . ’ - 10
Arocior 1260 v . - 0
Total PCB's . . A 10

Notes: 1) All results and Standards expressed in mg/kg,
2} * meahs compound not detected above MDL

3) Shaded resuits indicates concentration exceeds the TAGM 4046 Standard,

172823
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Table 8§
Water Sample Analytical Resulits; Volatile Organics
28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
June 28, 2006 Sampling Date

T Anaybeel o N | WaterGoaly
el poramaty, 1 Bleavaton | Standan”
T A L CVeater | (séefiotes)
| Bromodichioromathana . —9
Bromomethans * £
Bromoform : 57 ]
Carbon Teirachiorlde - S
Chiocrosthane . 50
Chioromathane * 5*
2-Chioroethyl vinyl Ether - 5
Chiereform ' 7
1,1-Dichlaroethane . §
1 2-Dichioroethane y §
1,1-Dichioroathane . S
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene . $
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene * 5
[ 1.2-Dichlorapropana * .
| Cis-1,3-Dichicropropens ’ &
Trans-1,3-Dichjoroprapane ’ 5
Mathylane Chioride - 5
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane . 5
Tatrzchioronthene ’ 5
1,1,1-Tdchloroethane - S
1,1.2-Trichlorgethana . 1
Trichloroethens ' 5
Trichiorofluoromethans ) * 5
Vinyl Chioride - 2
Henzana * 1.0
Chiorobenzene N 5
 Ethyibenzene i 5
Tolusne 32 5
Xylenes s 5
Styrene . 5°
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene O 3
| 1,4-Dichiorobenzens o 3
Acstons SR g 50 ...
2-Butanone 50
2-Haxanona st
4-Methyl-2-pentanone .50
Carbon Disulfide * 50
Vinyl Acetate . 5
Notas: 1) Results from USEPA Method 8280 for Volatlies; All rasults In ppb (ug/h).

2} Shaded results axcead the applicable Water Quality Standard.

3} NA means Not Applicable,

4) * means compound not detacted above MDL.

8) Water Quality Standards from sithar TOGS 1,1.1 or TAGM 4046.

8) * = Assumad NYSDEC POC which, if verified would have a standard of 5 pg/l.

N -~-14-2006 12:23 L ovd P13
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Table 6
Water Sample Analytical Resulis; Semi-Volatile Organics
28 Wasson Street, Buffalo, NY
June 26, 2008 Sampling Date

.Eé:-"?':""

F@t

i . >

Acenaphthens " 20 B
Anthracene " 50
Senza(a)anthracene * 0.002
Benro{a)pyrens - 0.002 ]
Benzo(b)iugranthene ) 0.002
Benzo(g,h,ljperylene " 5 .
Benzo(k)fiuocranthene . 0.002
Chrysens * 0,002
Diethylphthalate - 50
Dimeathylphthalate . 5
Butyibenzylphthalate " 50 ]
Di-n-butylphthalate ' 50
Di-h-oclylphitialata * 50 N
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate N 5
2-Chloronaphthalene . 10
Hexachlorbenzens 4 0.04

| Hexachlorosthane ! 5
Hexachlorocyclopentadiens ! 8
Haxachlorobufadiene » 0.5
n-Nitrosodinpropylamine N _NA
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine " 1

n-Nitrogod imethylamine " 1
Isophorone . 50
Benzy! alcohal ¥ NA
Dibenzofurzn ~ 5

| 2-Methyinaphthalens ) - S,
Blbenzo(a,h)anthracene - 50
Fluoranthene . “ 50

| Fluorens . 50
inderc{1,2 3-cd)pyrene " 0.002
Naphthaiene N 10
Phenanthrene " 50

Pyrene " 50

Notes: 1) Resuits from USEPA Method 8270 for SYOCs; All results I ppb (Ug7).
2) Shaded resulls exceed the applicable Water Quality Standard.
3) NA means Not Applicable.
4)* means compound not detacted above MDL.
5) Water Quality Standards from either TOGS 1.1.1 or TAGM 4048,

8) * = Assumed NYSDEC POC which, If verified, would have 2 standard of 5 pgf.

TE ~-14-DRAR 19072 -
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Notes: 1)
)
3
4)

THH —1 A=DODC 121 DA

* means comp
5) Watsr Quality
) * = Aesumed NYS

Table & (continued)

Water Sample Analyticai Results; Semi-Volatile Organics
28 Wasson Strest, Buffato, NY
June 26, 2006 Sampling Date

: Analyeal TRy o Watep Gty
Parmeter | Excajatin | Studards
Mty A A 1 - Wiater [Eee-hotes): !
Acenaphthylene - 20
1,2-Dichlorobanzens # 3
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene : 3
1,4-Dichlorebenzene " 3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene * §
Nifrobenzensg ‘ 0.4
2 4-Dinltrotoluense ‘ 5
2 6-Dinitrotaluene . 5
bis{2-Chioroethyhether - 1
his(2-Chlorisopropyljether “ NA
blg{:-chiome!hnxy)methane y 5 .
4-Bromophenyiphenylether " NA
4-Chlorophenylphenylether * NA
Benzidine . NA
3 3-Dichiorobanzidine " 5
4-Chloroaniline " 5 i
2-Nitreanaline N 5
3uNitroaniline u 5 .
4-Nitroanallne i 5
Phanol . 1
2-Chlorophenol " 1 =
2.4-Dichlorophenci . 1
2,6-Dichiorophenol . 1
2 4 5-Trichiorophengl " 1
2 4 8-Trichlorophenol 5 1 N
Pentachlerophenol * 1
4-Chlore-3~methylphene| " 50
2-Methylphenol 5
4-Methylphenol , 50
| 2,4-Dimethyiphanol i 1
2-Nitrophenol : 5
4-Nitrophenal * 5
2 4-Dinftrophenol : 1
4,8-Dinltro-2-methyiphenol ! NA .
Benzole ackd ! NA

Results from USEPA Mathod 8270 for SVOCs; All results in ppb (ug/).
Shaded results excead the applicable Watar Quality Standard,

NA means Not Applicable,

ound not detected above MDL.
Standards from efther TOGS 1.1.1 or TAGM 4048.
DEC POC which, if verified, would have a standard of 5 pg/l.
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T8 =14-200R

Water Sample Analytical Results; RCRA Metals - Filtered

12:24

Table 7

28 Wasson Streast, Buffalo, NY
June 28, 2006 Sampling Date

o Amawgcal 7 R " BNYCCR 703:8°
. Parameted: |- Excavatish |7 Groundwater Staridards.
DO RN S & Wiater . L. i AT
Arsenic 22 .25

Barium 284 1,000

| Cadmium . 2

Chromiumn ___ 50

Lead 3 25

Mercury . o7

Selenium . 10

Slivar ! 50

Notes: 1) All resuits and Standards expressed in pg/l.
2) " maans compound hot detected ahove MDL

3) Shaded rasults indicate concentration exceeds the NYCCR

Title 6, Part 703.8 Groundwater Standards.

a5x

P.16-17



JUL-17-2006 14:85 T T R P.17-17¢

Table 8
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results; PCBs
1484 S. Union Street, North Chill, NY
May 26, 2006 Sampling Date

o BNYOORTO38. - i ]
igrﬁgsﬁ&watér:&gm‘gws, .
Aroclor 1018 L 0.09
Arocor 1221 ' 0.08
Aroclor 1232 G 0.08
Aroclor 1242 - 0.08
Araclor 1248 - 0.09
Aroclor 1254 - 009
Aroclor 1260 - 0.09
Total PCB's . 0.09

Notes; 1) Results from USEPA Method 8082 PCBs; Al resuits in ppb (ugh).
2) " means compaund not detectad above MDL.
3) Shaded resuits indicate concentration exceeds the NYCCR
Title 6, Part 703.8 Groundwater Standards.

TOTAL P.17



